W-2019-000164-0290 04/14/2019 6:18:20 PM Page 1 of 7 Trans ID: MCS2019140839

COMPLAINT - WARRANT

	COMPLAI	NT NUMBER			THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY						
0290	W	2019	00016	4			VS.				
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE N		JASON H KEISER						
71 HUDSON	CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY 71 HUDSON STREET HACKENSACK NJ 07601-0000					ADDRESS: 431 HARRISON AVENUE 2ND FLOOR					
201-336-6			GARF	FIELD NJ 07026-000							
# of CHARGES 2	CO-DEFTS	POLICE CASE E-49688		DEFENDAN SEX: M		ORMATION COLOR: BR	OWN	DOB: 06/	07/1985		
COMPLAINANT z NAME: 1	LEX YANNU LOO EISENHO	DRIVER'S L	.IC. #. CURIT`	Y #: xxx-x		SBI #: 946	DL STATE: 5495C				
	PARAMUS	N			LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005756						
By certification or on oath, the complainant says that to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief the named defendant on or about 04/12/2019 in CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY , BERGEN COUNTY, DEGEN COUNTY,NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WHICH WOULD IMPAIR OR DEBAUCH THE MORALS OF A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 18, SPECIFICALLY BY ENGAGING IN REPEATED CHATS DESCRIBING SEXUAL ACTS WITH A CHILD WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 14 YEARS OLD, VIA THE SOCIAL NETWORKING APPLICATION SKOUT AND THE SOCIAL NETWORKING / TEXT MESSAGING APPLICATION KIK. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1(A) AND N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(A), A CRIME OF THE THIRD DEGREE. *** THIS CASE IS BEING PROSECUTED BY SAP BRIAN SINCLAIR *** WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, KNOWINGLY POSSESS, VIEW, OR HAVE UNDER HIS CONTROL VIDEO(S) AND/OR IMAGE(S) OF A CHILD ENGAGED IN A PROHIBITED SEXUAL ACT OR IN THE SIMULATION OF SUCH AN ACT, SPECIFICALLY BY POSSESSING VIDEO(S) AND/OR IMAGE(S) OF SUSPECTED CHILD PORNOGRAPHY ON HIS CELLULAR TELEPHONE. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(B)(5)(B)(III), A CRIME OF THE THIRD DEGREE. in violation of:											
Original Charg		/		2)	2C:2	4-4B(5)BIII	3)			
AmendedCha	rae	2C:24-4	A(1)								
	5	regoing statements	made by me are t	rue I am aware that	if any o	f the foregoing	n statements n	nade by me are	willfully false, I am subject		
to punishment.	inter and the		-		ii uliy o	i ine teregoniş	jotatomonto n	-			
Signed:		I	DET. YZ	ANNUZZI				_ Date: <u>C</u>	04/14/2019		
You will be notified at the following ad JUSTICE CENTER Date of Arrest:	ldress: BERGE	EN SUPERIOR CO	OURT 10 main stre		Supe Time:	erior Court	HACKENSA	county of BE cx 201-221-	NJ 07601-0000		
		PROBABLE	CAUSE DET	ERMINATION A	AND I	SSUANCE	OF WAR	RANT			
Probable of	cause IS NOT	found for the iss	suance of this o	complaint.							
Signature of Cou	urt Administrator o	r Deputy Court Admi	nistrator	Date		Signature c	f Judge		Date		
TO ANY PEACE	Probable cause IS found for the issuance of this complaint. <u>JASON</u> Signature and Title of Judicial Officer Issuing Warrant TO ANY PEACE OFFICER OR OTHER AUTHORIZED PERSON: PURSUANT TO THIS WARRANT YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO ARREST THE NAMED DEFENDANT AND BRING THAT PERSON FORTHWITH BEFORE THE COURT TO ANSWER THE COMPLAINT.										
						rent from judicia					
Domestic	Violence –	Confidential		Related Tr or Other C	raffic	Tickets		rious Pers	onal Injury/ Death volved		
	, mail or oth ssion fireari	ease: her personal c ms/weapons	ontact w/vic					RIGINA	AL		
						Page 1	01 /		NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017		

W-	-2019-0	0016	64-02	90 (04/14	/2019 6:18	3:20 P	M	Pag	e 2 of 7	Tra	ans ID: N	1CS2019 ⁻	1408	339			
	COMPLAINT -							- WARRANT (Court Action)										
	(COMP	LAINT	NUN	IBER				T A T									
0290 COURT CODE		EFIX	2019 000164 STATE V.						Jž	ASON H	KE:	ISER	2					
FTA Bail Ir	nformati	on Da	ate Bai	I Set:			Amount	t Bail	Set: \$	5	_	by		🛛 Bail Recog. Attached				
Released on Bail	R.O.R.		mitted fault		nmitted 'o Bail											eferred		
(√) Date of Fi	ret					Place Com									County Prosecutor: Defendant Desires Counsel:			
Appearance	ce:					Advised of	Rights	by_							□ Yes □ No			
Namai	Prosecu	uting	Attor	ney l	nform	nation		No	me:			Defense C	Counsel Inf	orma	ation			
Name: State	County	Mun	icipal			Other		_	one	Retained	I	Public Def	Assigned		Waived Other			
Original C	harge		1)			A(1) 4A(1)			2)	2C:24-	4B	(5)BII	I	3)				
Amended	Charge					/												
Waiver Inc	dt/Jury																	
Plea/Date	of Plea		Plea:			Date:			Plea	1:	Da	ate:		Plea	a:	٢	Date:	
Adjudicatio	ON (* see co	ode)	Findi Co			Date:			Find Co	ling ode:	Da	ate:			Finding Code: Date		Date:	
Jail Term						Jail time credit	Susp. Ir	mp			Jai	il time credit	Susp. Imp			Jail tim	ne credit	Susp. Imp
Probation							Susp. Ir	mp					Susp. Imp					Susp. Imp
Cond. Disc	harge Ter	rm																
Communit	y Servic	е																
D/L Suspe	ension Te	erm																
Fines/Cos	ts		Fines	8:		Costs:			Fine	es:	C	Costs:		Fine	es:	C	osts:	
VCCB/SN			VCCE			SNSF:			VCC			SNSF:		VCC			SNSF:	
DEDR/Lat			DEDF	R:		LAB:			DED	R:		LAB:		DED	R:		LAB:	
CD Fee/D	•		CD:			DAEF:			CD: DAEF:				CD: DAEF:					
DV Surch/		ees	DV:			Other:			DV: Other:			DV: Other:						
Restitution Beneficiary:	1																	
Miscellaneous Information, Adjournments, Companion Complaints, Co-Defendants, Case Notes: * Finding Codes 1 - Guilty 2 - Not Guilty 3 - Dismissed - Other 4 - Guilty but Merged 5 - Dismissed-Rule 6 - Dismissed-Rule 6 - Dismissed - Pros Motion/Vic Req 8 - Conditional Discharge P - Dismissed-Presecution M - Dismissed-Mediation P - Dismissed-Plea Agreement S - Dismissed-Plea Agreement S - Dismissed-False ID S - Dismissed-False ID																		
													IPLAINT -	WA	RRAN	· ·		
JUDGE'S SIG	NATURE						DATE					Page	2 of 7			NJ/C	DR2 1/1	/2017

W-2019-000164-0290 04/14/2019 6:18:20 PM Page 3 of 7 Trans ID: MCS2019140839

\frown	RЛ	D		A I	N	T		۱۸	<i>1</i>	D	D	Λ	N	IT	
U	IVI	Γ	L/				-	V	IA		Γ	A			

COMF	LAINT NUMBER	1	THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY								
0290 W	2019	000164	VS.								
COURT CODE PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.		JASON H KEISER							
CENTRAL MUN CT 71 HUDSON STREE HACKENSACK	T	VTY 07601-0000	ADDRESS : 431	HARRISON AVE	NUE 2ND FLOOR						
	COUNTY OF: BER		GARE	IELD	NJ 07026-0000						
# of CHARGES CO-DEF	TS POLICE CASE E-49688			DRMATION OLOR: BROWN	DOB 06/07/1985						
COMPLAINANT NAME: ALEX YAN			DRIVER'S LIC. #. SOCIAL SECURIT TELEPHONE #:	Y#: xxx-xx-x475 (029903005756	DL STATE: SBI #: 946495C)						
By certification or on oath, the complainant says that to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief the named defendant on or about 04/12/2019 in CENTRAL MUN CT BERGEN COUNTY , BERGEN COUNTY, JERGEN COUNTY, JERGEN COUNTY, JERGEN COUNTY, NJ did: WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, ATTEMPT TO ENGAGE IN SEXUAL CONDUCT WHICH WOULD IMPAIR OR DEBAUCH THE MORALS OF A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 18, SPECIFICALLY BY ENGAGING IN REPEATED CHATS DESCRIBING SEXUAL ACTS WITH A CHILD WHOM HE BELIEVED TO BE 14 YEARS OLD, VIA THE SOCIAL NETWORKING APPLICATION SKOUT AND THE SOCIAL NETWORKING / TEXT MESSAGING APPLICATION KIK. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1(A) AND N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(A), A CRIME OF THE THIRD DEGREE. *** THIS CASE IS BEING PROSECUTED BY SAP BRIAN SINCLAIR *** WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT, KNOWINGLY POSSESS, VIEW, OR HAVE UNDER HIS CONTROL VIDEO(S) AND/OR IMAGE(S) OF A CHILD ENGAGED IN A PROHIBITED SEXUAL ACT OR IN THE SIMULATION OF SUCH AN ACT, SPECIFICALLY BY POSSESSING VIDEO(S) AND/OR IMAGE(S) OF SUSPECTED CHILD PORNOGRAPHY ON HIS CELLULAR TELEPHONE. THIS BEING IN VIOLATION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:24-4(B)(5)(B)(III), A CRIME OF THE THIRD DEGREE. in violation of:											
Original Charge	1) 2C:5-1A 2C:24-4		2) 2C:2	24-4B(5)BIII	3)						
Amended Charge											
CERTIFICATION: I certify that the	e foregoing statements	made by me are true	. I am aware that if any o	of the foregoing statements	s made by me are willfully false, I am subject						
to punishment	т	DET. YANI	NUZZI		Date: 04/14/2019						
Signed:											
You will be notified of your Cer at the following address: BE JUSTICE CENTER Date of Arrest: 04/14/2	RGEN SUPERIOR CO	OURT 10 main street	to be held at the Sup Time:	HACKENS	e county of BERGEN ACK NJ 07601-0000 201-221-0700						
	PROBABLE	CAUSE DETER	MINATION AND	ISSUANCE OF WA	RRANT						
Probable cause IS N	I OT found for the iss	suance of this com	nplaint.								
Signature of Court Administra	tor or Deputy Court Admi	nistrator	Date	Signature of Judge	Date						
Probable cause IS found for the issuance of this complaint. JASON SHAFRON JUDICIAL OFFICER 04/14/2019 Signature and Title of Judicial Officer Issuing Warrant Date TO ANY PEACE OFFICER OR OTHER AUTHORIZED PERSON: PURSUANT TO THIS WARRANT YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO ARREST THE NAMED DEFENDANT AND BRING THAT PERSON FORTHWITH BEFORE THE COURT TO ANSWER THE COMPLAINT. Bail Amount Set: by:											
				Tickets							
Domestic Violence			or Other Comp		erious Personal Injury/ Death Involved						
 Special conditions of No phone, mail or No possession fire Other (specify): 	other personal of	ontact w/victim	1	COMPLAINT - WA	ARRANT (DEFENDANT'S COPY)						

W-2019-000164-0290 04/14/2019 6:18:20 PM Page 4 of 7 Trans ID: MCS2019140839

				CON	імітме	NT		
		COMPLA	INT NUMBER		7	THE STAT	TE OE NE	W JERSEY
)290	W	2019	000164		IIL SIAI		W JERSEI
		PREFIX	ZUIS YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.	_		VS.	
			ERGEN COU			JA	SON H KEI	SER
		STREET	LERGEN COU		ADDRESS : 43	1 HARRISC	ON AVENUE	2ND FLOOR
HAC	CKENSAC	к	NJ	07601-0000				
	L-336-62	-	OUNTY OF: B			RFIELD		NJ 07026-0000
	CHARGES 2	CO-DEFTS	POLICE CAS E-4968			NFORMATION E COLOR: BR		B: 06/07/1985
		LEX YANNU			DRIVER'S LIC.			DL STATE:
NAM		.00 EISENHC			SOCIAL SECUI	RITY #: xxx-x	x-x475 SBI	#: 946495C
	F	ARAMUS		NJ 07601	TELEPHONE #	:	()	
	-	inchio b		NO 07801	LIVESCAN PO	CN #: 029903	005756	
1. 2. 3. 4.	Off 2C:5-1A 2C:24-41	Tense (1) B(5)BIII	2C:24	or detention Aux Offense 4-4A(1)	Drug Code		CRIMINA ————————————————————————————————————	Description
You v at th	vill be notified e following ac	of your Centr Idress: BERGI				Superior Court		y of BERGEN
JUST	ICE CENTER	L		10 MAIN STREET			HACKENSACK	NJ 07601-0000
	of Arrest: JASON gnature and		ON JUDIC	TAL OFFICER ssuing Warrant		04/14/20 		Phone: 201-221-0700
						Page 4		IITMENT NJ/CDR2 1/1/2017

Affidavit of Probable Cause

	COMPLAIN			THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY						
		0040		IIIL SIMIL OF						
0290	W	2019	000164	VS.						
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.	JASON H	KEISER					
CENTRAL MU 71 HUDSON HACKENSACE	STREET	RGEN COUNI NJ 07	'Y 601-0000	ADDRESS: 431 HARRISON AVENUE 2ND FLOOR						
201-336-62	222 со	UNTY OF: BERG	GEN	GARFIELD	NJ 07026-0000					
# of CHARGES 2	CO-DEFTS	POLICE CASE #: E-49688		DEFENDANT INFORMATION SEX: M EYE COLOR: BROWN	DOB: 06/07/1985					
COMPLAINANT A NAME: 1	LEX YANNUZ 00 EISENHOV			DRIVER'S LIC. #. SOCIAL SECURITY #: xxx-xx-x475	DL STATE: SBI #: 946495C					
P	ARAMUS	ŊJ	07601	TELEPHONE #: (LIVESCAN PCN #: 029903005756)					

Purpose: This Affidavit/Certification is to more fully describe the facts of the alleged offense so that a judge or authorized judicial officer may determine probable cause.

1. Description of relevant facts and circumstances which support probable cause that (1) the offense(s) was committed <u>and</u> (2) the defendant is the one who committed it:

On April 12, 2019, an individual, later identified as Jason KEIZER DOB 06/07/1985, repeatedly contacted an undercover detective posing as a 14-year-old female child on multiple social media / text messaging platforms. The contact began on the social media application Skout when the profile name "Sugar" contacted the undercover detective. The individual identified himself as a 25-year-old male from the Lodi The child indicated that they were 14, to which Sugar replied, "I don't care. area. I like younger girls." The chats became sexual in nature and Sugar made several statements such as "Do you want to get fucked by an older guy?" and "Lemme take your virginity. I want to be balls deep in your tight little pussy". The child reminded Sugar that she was still a freshman in high school, and Sugar replied, "Would anyone find out? Because I wouldn't say anything". The chats continued on the social networking / text messaging application Kik, where the target utilized the display name "Jason", username "jhk060785", and a photograph, which led to the positive identification of Jason KEIZER. KEIZER engaged the child on Kik on April 12, 2019 and again on April 13, 2019 and proposed meeting for sex at a predetermined location in Bergen County, New Jersey.

Affidavit of Probable Cause
Page 5 of 7 1/1/2017

W-2019-000164-0290 04/14/2019 6:18:20 PM Page 6 of 7 Trans ID: MCS2019140839

	Affidavit of Probable Cause									
	COMPLA			TI	HE STATE OF NEW JERSEY					
0290	W	2019	000164		VS. JASON H KEISER					
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.							
			e because: (Inc Imission, etc.)	luded, but not	limited to: your observations, statements					
Investig	ating of	ficer re	layed the f	acts to me						
				1						
3. 11 VI	.ctim was	s injured	, provide t	he extent o	of the injury:					
Certifica		no forcar	ing statemer	nta mada h-	mo are true. I am avera that if					
_		_	-	_	me are true. I am aware that if willfully false, I am subject to					
punishmen	-	study								
-										
Signed: C	DET. YANI	NUZZI LAW E	ENFORCEMEN	TOFFICER	Date: 04/14/2019					
					Affidavit of Probable Cause					
1					Page 6 of 7 1/1/2017					

Preliminary Law Enforcement Incident Report

						-				
	COMPLAI	NT NUMBER		TF	THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY					
0290	W	2019	000164	VS.						
COURT CODE	PREFIX	YEAR	SEQUENCE NO.		JASON H KEISER					
CENTRAL M		RGEN COUN	NTY	ADDRESS :	HARRISON AVE					
71 HUDSON HACKENSACI		NJ C	07601-0000	191	IIAIKI DON AVI		HOOK			
201-336-62		Y OF: BERGE	EN	GARE	IELD	NJ	07026-0000			
# of CHARGES 2	CO-DEFTS	POLICE CASE E-49688		DEFENDANT INFO	DRMATION COLOR: BROWN	DOB: 06/0	07/1985			
				DRIVER'S LIC. #.			DL STATE:			
NAME: 1	00 EISENHO	WER		TELEPHONE #:	Y#: xxx-xx-x475 (SBI #: 946 4	4950			
P	ARAMUS	N	J 07601	LIVESCAN PCN #	029903005756					
time of its prepara to, not in lieu of, a investigation.	tion. It is reco ny regular poli	ognized that addit ice arrest, incide	tional relevant inf	ormation will emerge	d to document basic in as an investigation cor e PLEIR is specific to o	ntinues. The PLE	IR shall be in addition			
-The offense i	involved a s	exual crime.								
-Another law e A. Yanuzzi 3		officer(s) pe	ersonally obser	eved the offense,	List the officer(s	s) and their h	oadge#			
-Physical evid •Other			d: lence Electroni	cs						
-The case invo	olves a sear	ch warrant(s)								
List the type	e of device(s) and total	number of each	1 recovered: 1 Cel	1 phone					
subject to punish	ment.	-		-		-	are willfully false, I am			
Signed:D	DET. Y	ANNUZZI	LAW ENFOR	RCEMENT OFF			4/2019 t Incident Report			
						Linorcemen	-			
					Page 7 of 7		7/20/2018			